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1. Purpose of this report. 
 

1.1 This report provides some service context and explains the overall High Needs Block outturn 
for 2020/21 and it sets out the latest High Needs Block forecast for 2021/22.  
 

2. Key Service Issues and Pressures 
 

2.1 The SEND Strategy Vision 2021-24 says: 
 

We believe that all children and young people with a special education need and/or disability 
and all those who are vulnerable learners due to their life circumstance, have the right to a 
fulfilling adulthood. A life with equality of access to opportunities that improves life chances 
and empowers them to be the best they can be.  
 

2.2 Number of EHCPs by age group – 2021.  Following the England trend, the number of Lambeth 
residents with an EHCP has increased from 2,566 in 2020 to 2,741 in 2021. This represents 
3.04% of 0-24 year old residents having an EHCP, 0.46% points above the England average 

 
2.3 Increasing numbers of EHCPs - The biggest impact for Lambeth being the 75% increase in 

statutory assessments leading to Education, Health and Care Plans since 2014.  
 

2.4 This increase was driven by the 359 new EHCPs issued over 2020, 0.40% of all 0-24 residents 
 

2.5 The number of young people with an EHCP rose in every age group 
 
2.6 Provision for EHCP pupils – 2021  The percentage of EHCP pupils in resource bases or SEN 

units in mainstream schools rose 0.7% points to 8.2% in 2021, ranking in the top quartile of 
local authorities in England.  

 
2.7 The percentage of EHCP pupils in independent or non-maintained schools continues to fall, 

down to 3.7% in 2021, 2.4% points below the England average. 
 

2.8 Factors driving EHCP demand include: 
o Increase in accuracy of diagnosis and earlier identification of SEND. 
o Advances in paediatric care for babies and children with complex conditions. 
o Introduction of the extended age range in the Children and Families Act 2014. 0-25 
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o The financial pressures faced by schools may be leading them to apply for EHCPs more 
readily than previously.  

o Reduction in early prevention services (in local authorities, schools, and CAMHS) due 
to funding pressures. 

o Increase in the number of young people presenting with Autism Spectrum Disorders 
(ASD) and Social Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) needs in particular. 

 
2.9 EHCP assessments and administration.  In 2020, no EHCP assessments in Lambeth resulted 

in a decision not to issue an EHCP.  This compares to 4.9% of assessments across England and 
3.8% across Lambeth’s statistical neighbours 

 
2.10 Only one mediation case resulted in an appeal to the Tribunal, 7.1% of the 14 mediation 

cases. This ranked in the top quartile of local authorities in England. 
 

2.11 The percentage of EHCPs issued within 20 weeks (excluding exceptional cases) fell 11.0% 
points to 60.6%. However, this remained above the England and statistical neighbour 
averages. This was predicted due to the additional burdens brought on by the nationwide 
lock down and school closures.  

 

3. High Needs Block Outturn 2020/21 
 

3.1 The DSG Overview report elsewhere on this agenda indicates that there was a £1.833m 
overspend in the High Needs Block in 2020/21, against the available in-year High Needs DSG.  
Table 1 below summarises the position.   

 
Table 1.  Summary outturn position for the High Needs Budget 2020/21 

Component 

FINAL 
budget 

2020/21 

FINAL 
2020/21 

£'000 
Variance 

£'000 

Previous 
Variance 

(March SF) 
£’000 

Movement 
£’000 

1.  Places only £10,500  £10,478 (£22) (£116) +£94 

2.  SEN Top-Ups £32,446  £34,853  +£2,407 +£2,338 +£69 

3.  AP Top-Ups £1,989  £1,237  (£752) (£372) (£380) 

4.  Other High Needs provision £2,232  £2,491  +£259 +£382 (£123) 

Total Commitment (gross) £47,167  £49,059 +£1,892 +£2,232 (£341) 

        

High Needs DSG Funding (gross) £47,167  £47,226  (£59) £0 (£59) 

Total funding £47,167  £47,226  (£59) £0 (£59) 

        

Net position £0 +£2,232 +£1,833 +£2,232 (£399) 

 
3.1 The overall position on SEND is an overspend of £2.6m, with a compensating saving of £0.8m 

in Alternative Provision.  The High Needs budget is volatile; numbers and costs of cases can 
fluctuate and back-dated claims can sometimes exceed expectations.  Previous reports had 
indicated that there were some risks of further pressure as officers worked to bring payments 
up-to-date, particularly on non-Lambeth settings.   

 
3.2 The improvement of £0.399m in the final outturn is explained by: 

a) Anticipated clawback of HN DSG for 2019/20 did not happen: £59k lower;  
b) Underspend on Inclusion Fund: £0.190m lower:  
c) Low spend on Alternative Provision activities other than for salaries and commissions 

from the two PRUs: £0.379m lower; and 
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d) Final high needs places were £94k higher as outstanding issues (eg Lambeth College) 
were recognised. 

e) Final high needs top-ups, across the service, were £0.134m higher as SEND panel 
decisions were applied to individual schools. 

 
3.3 Appendix 1 includes the outturn position for each part of the High Needs budget alongside 

the forecast for 2021/22. 
 

4. High Needs budget 2021/22 
 

4.1 Council agreed in March 2021 that the High Needs budget could incur a deficit of £0.782m as 
part of a short-term strategy, with a restoration of the balanced position by the end of 
2022/23.  Table 2 below indicates that the latest forecast position is pointing to a further 
overspend of £1.192m (ie £1.974m in total against the in-year DSG). 

 
Table 2.  High Needs DSG  budget 2021/22 and latest forecast (P02) 

Component 

Latest Budget 
2021/22 

£'000 

Forecast net 
spend (P02) 

2021/22 £’000 

Forecast 
Variance 

£'000 

1.  Places only £10,944  £11,116  £172  

2.  SEND Top-Ups £38,102  £38,973  £871  

3.  AP Top-Ups £1,399  £1,399  (£) 

4.  Other High Needs provision £1,862  £2,011  £149  

Total Commitment (gross) £52,307  £53,499  £1,192  
      

High Needs DSG Funding (gross) £51,525  £51,525  £  
Total funding £51,525  £51,525  £  
        
Net position £782  £1,974  £1,192  

 

4.2 Appendix 1 sets out the details supporting this forecast.   
 
4.3 Funding.  Formally, the High Needs DSG has not yet been changed by ESFA, but they have 

published their calculations for the import / export adjustment.  This ensures that the 
relevant LA pays for the Element 2 (£6k) of the High Needs Place factor, based on which pupils 
/ students were in which institutions on the January 2021 census date.  The original DSG was 
based on the January 2020 position, where Lambeth was a net exporter at a cost of £0.855m.  
The latest position for January 2021 shows that, in net terms, there are more Lambeth pupils 
attending other LA’s schools and colleges.  An increase of £0.147m to £1.002m, which will 
ultimately be reflected in a lower DSG.  The figures may yet change in the final analysis, but 
we have factored in the draft figures and will amend at a later point if they change. 

 
4.4 Places (+£0.172m).  The original budget plans included some spare capacity to take account 

of additional places that the LA believed it would need to account for.  Some of these have 
proved not to be necessary, following determinations by the ESFA, but others in special 
schools and resource bases have increased.  The need to do this is clear in the context of 
growing high needs pupil numbers and an increase in the net export of pupils to institutions 
in other LAs, in spite of falling rolls across Lambeth.  The reduction in High Needs DSG as a 
consequence of the expected adjustment for the import/export adjustment is reflected in a 
reduction in the places budget by £0.147m.  Moreover, the details of the January 2021 census 
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has pointed to the under-provision of place funding for Further Education establishments in 
Lambeth, which the LA will need to resolve with the institutions affected.  Overall, these 
changes have removed any spare capacity in the original budget plans.  It may still be the 
case that additional places may be desirable in some schools from September 2021, but the 
LA’s agreement to such requests would be dependent on there being a clear cases where 
Lambeth students would otherwise be attending more expensive out-borough schools, were 
those places not to be created. 

 
4.5 In the original budgets, the payments to special schools and Alternative Provision schools for 

the successor arrangements to the teachers pay and pension grants were included within 
Places.  Although the funding is provided to the LA on the basis of place numbers, it is not 
part of the core place funding (eg it does not feature in recoupment by the ESFA).  It is a 
payment made by the LA directly, so these costs (£0.592m) and the budget associated with 
it has been transferred to SEND and AP Top-ups. 

 
4.6 SEND Top-ups (£0.871m).  Costs of top-ups continue to grow beyond expectations. The 

detailed commitments identified for all current pupils with Education, Health and Care Plans 
(EHCPs) are supplemented by assumptions about 25 new cases per month throughout the 
year and 150 leavers in the summer, all at average costs, plus inflationary costs of £0.5m.  Yet 
the forecast is still pointing to an overspend of nearly £0.9m.  Officers will continue to track 
commitments against expectation to identify how those forecasts can be better in future.  
For 2021/22, the position may become clearer once the summer leavers / autumn joiners are 
clearer. 

 
4.7 Alternative Provision Top-Ups (nil variance).  At this stage in the year, the expectation is that 

funding will be spent in full.  Some of the budgets outside of those for pupils in Pupil Referral 
Units and for staffing costs of the AP team were underspent in 2020/21.  If this were to recur, 
this would improve the forecast position overall. 

 
4.8 Other High Needs Provision (£0.149m).  The main pressure in this budget is that for CENMAC 

(a specialist equipment service), where it was acknowledged in March that the underlying 
commitments for this valuable service had not been properly factored into the budget.    

 

5. Risks 
 

5.1 The High Needs budget is volatile, so it is never entirely risk free to commit additional funding.   
 
5.2 Provisions have been built in for expected additional pupil numbers, but it is difficult to know 

whether this will be sufficient. Sometimes a few very expensive extra placements can put 
pressure on the high needs budget.  This may adversely impact the budget. 

 
5.3 Commitments have been identified on the range of activities supported by the High Needs 

Block, but some are more certain than others.  In particular, rates and numbers on Further 
Education and out-of-borough high needs placements are sometimes only firmed up a few 
terms after the provision began. While forecasts try to anticipate that, there are inevitably 
risks that such forecasts will be insufficient. 

 
5.4 For 2020/21 and 2021/22, there have been stepped increases in the local High Needs Block.  

2022/23 would be the third year of the funding settlement that produced those increases.  
The hope and expectation would be that a further stepped increase would occur then.  There 
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is inevitably a risk that this might not happen, but all indications are that there will be stepped 
increase (ie in the region of c£4m).   

 
5.5 The higher the overspend on the High Needs DSG in 2021/22, the more it will consume the 

expected stepped increase in the 2022/23 High Needs DSG.  If £2m is the extent of the 
pressure in 2021/22, the first £2m of the expected £4m will be taken up with the underlying 
higher expenditure and the other £2m of the expected £4m will be taken up with repaying 
the deficit.  This leaves no scope for inflation, no scope for further additional high needs cases 
in 2022/23.  That scenario would suggest that balancing the DSG in 2022/23, on the basis of 
relying on more income and expecting no new commitments, was unlikely to be successful.  

 
5.6 In the context of falling rolls, it ought not to be the case that numbers of EHCPs continue to 

rise.  Much of the rise in recent years has been due to the expansion of the age-range to 25for 
those high needs students that the LA had responsibility for.  There ought to come a point 
when numbers plateau and begin to reflect a stable proportion of the  overall pupil / student 
population.  There are no guarantees of that, though. 

 

6. High Needs Consultation 
 

6.1 The Department for Education has indicated that they expect to issue a consultation paper 
imminently on the national system for resourcing high needs.  This follows on from their call 
for evidence in 2019.  At time of writing, the details of this were not available.  Indeed, it 
remains a possibility that such a consultation may not appear at all.  Nonetheless, if it were 
to be published, the LA would want to respond to it. 

 
6.2 It would be hoped that the timescales for such a consultation allowed consideration of a draft 

response at the October 2021 meeting of Schools Forum.  In order to prepare a draft 
response, the LA would propose that a sub-group of Schools Forum be convened.  The focus 
of this is different to the sub-group looking at the Schools Block because it ought to include 
representation from special schools, mainstream schools with Resource Bases and 
Alternative Provision schools, as well as other mainstream schools.   

 
6.3 If a consultation is published, the sub-group would either: 

 
a) Consider the consultation and assist the LA in drafting a response for consideration at 

the October 2021 Schools Forum meeting (in the event that timescales allow); or 
b) Consider the consultation and agree a response to be submitted to DfE (in the event 

that the deadline is before 9th October 2021) and report back to Schools Forum at its 
October 2021 meeting. 

 
7. Recommendations 
 

7.1 Schools Forum is invited to: 
a) note the High Needs Budget position for 2020/21 and 2021/22 
b) agree to the formation of a high needs funding sub-group with the remit of drafting a 

response to the DfE’s expected high needs funding consultation and reporting back to the 
next Schools Forum meeting. 

 
 


